VI. Recommendation 
55. I recommend that the Executive Board approve the proposed financing in terms of 

the following resolution:  

RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on highly concessional 

terms to the Republic of Zambia in an amount of eight million nine 

hundred thousand United States dollars (US$8,900,000) and upon 

such terms and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with 

the terms and conditions presented herein. 

Alvaro Lario 

President 

Negotiated financing agreement 

(The negotiations were concluded on 20 December 2024 

Loan No:

[...]

(each a “Party” and both of them collectively the “Parties”) 

WHEREAS the Borrower has requested a loan from the Fund for the purpose of financing 

the Project described in Schedule 1 to this Agreement;  

WHEREAS the Project has a total estimated cost of forty-nine million eight hundred and 

sixty six thousand, United States dollars (49 866 000 USD). Of this cost, the Project will 

receive a loan from IFAD of eight million nine hundred thousand United States dollars 

(8 900 000 USD). The Project will also receive co-financing from the private sector of 

approximately twelve million three hundred thousand United States dollars (12 300 000 

USD), counterpart funding from the government of two million two hundred thousand 

United States dollars (2 200 000) and beneficiary contributions of approximately five 

million United States dollars (5 000 000 USD).  

WHEREAS IFAD has allocated twenty-one million one hundred thousand United States 

dollars (21 100 000 USD) to Zambia under its replenishment cycle, which may be 

transferred to the Borrower to finance the Project in the form of a grant in accordance with 

IFAD's rules and procedures. 

WHEREAS, the Fund has agreed to provide financing for the Project;

[...]

otherwise agree in this Agreement. 

3. The Fund shall provide a Loan (the “Financing”) to the Borrower, which the Borrower 

shall use to implement the Project in accordance with the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement. 

Section B 

1.  The loan amount is eight million nine hundred thousand United States dollars 

(8 900 000 USD). 

2. The loan is granted on highly concessional terms and shall be free of interest but shall 

bear a fixed service charge as determined by the Fund at the date of approval of the loan 

by the Fund’s Executive Board, payable semi-annually in the Loan Service Payment

[...]

There shall be Project Operational Accounts in local currency opened at a local 

commercial bank and details would be communicated to IFAD. Separate Project accounts 

will be maintained for the different Project co-financiers. 

8. The Borrower shall provide counterpart financing for the Project in the amount of two 

million two hundred thousand United States dollars (2 200 000 USD) in cash and/or in 

kind. The in-kind contribution will be in the form of taxes and duties foregone. 

Section C 

1. The Lead Project Agency shall be the Ministry of Finance and National Planning 

(MoFNP). 

2. The designated additional Project Parties are described in Schedule 1 Part 9.